
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 239 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.02.2020 

ROADS CONSTRUCTION UNDER PMGSY 

 

239. SHRI PRADEEP KUMAR SINGH: 

SHRIMATI RATHVA GITABEN VAJESINGBHAI: 

SHRI PARBATBHAI SAVABHAI PATEL: 

SHRI NARANBHAI KACHHADIYA: 

SHRI SHANTANU THAKUR: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of roads constructed under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana 

(PMGSY) including the lengths of roads in Gujarat, West Bengal and Bihar; 

(b)  the funds sanctioned and released for each component of roads and the status of 

their completion during the last four years in Gujarat, West Bengal and Bihar; 

(c)  the details of roads being planned/approved/under consideration for the upcoming 

projects in the States including Gujarat, West Bengal and Bihar, district-wise; and 

(d)  if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a): The details of roads constructed under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) 

including the lengths of roads in Gujarat, West Bengal and Bihar is as per Annexure –I. 

 

(b): The funds sanctioned and released under PMGSY  and the status of their utilization 

during the last four years in Gujarat, West Bengal and Bihar is as per Annexure- II. The 

status of completion of roads is reflected in Annexure-I. 

(c) to (d): The allocated road length to Bihar, West Bengal and Gujarat under PMGSY III 

is as under. 

Sl No State Length in Km 

1 Bihar 6162.50 

2 West Bengal 6287.50 

3 Gujarat 3012.50 

 

No proposal has so far been received and pending for sanction at Ministry of Rural 

Development under PMGSY-III  in respect of West Bengal and Bihar States for the year 

2019-20. Gujarat, has submitted aproposal under PMGSY-III for its processing/sanction 

in the Ministry of Rural Development..The district wise proposal submitted by Gujarat is 

attached as Annexure III. 

***** 

 



Annexure-I 
 

Annexure referred to in reply to point (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 239 for reply on 04.02.2020.  

 

Road Length Constructed (UptoJan, 2020) 
 

Sr.No. State Name Road Length Completed 

1 Andaman And Nicobar Islands 0.000 

2 Andhra Pradesh 14,433.577 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 8,334.242 

4 Assam 23,567.719 

5 Bihar 51,554.026 

6 Chhattisgarh 32,692.176 

7 Goa 155.330 

8 Gujarat 12,567.833 

9 Haryana 5,580.962 

10 Himachal Pradesh 15,889.333 

11 Jammu And Kashmir 11,526.762 

12 Jharkhand 23,462.165 

13 Karnataka 18,575.318 

14 Kerala 3,597.466 

15 Madhya Pradesh 76,916.784 

16 Maharashtra 26,375.906 

17 Manipur 7,366.434 

18 Meghalaya 2,032.818 

19 Mizoram 3,355.297 

20 Nagaland 3,869.460 

21 Odisha 57,781.725 

22 Punjab 8,242.140 

23 Rajasthan 67,186.571 

24 Sikkim 3,993.187 

25 Tamilnadu 18,311.352 

26 Telangana 10,651.809 

27 Tripura 4,391.763 

28 Uttar Pradesh 56,314.573 

29 Uttarakhand 12,224.918 

30 West Bengal 32,667.395 

  Total 613,619.041 

 

 
 



ANNEXURE-II 

Annexure referred to in reply to point (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 239 for reply on 04.02.2020. 

 

Funds allocated/released and utilized during the last four years under PMGSY (Rs. in Cr.) 

S.No. State (s) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 upto 29.01.2020 

    Allocated/ 

Released 

Expenditure Allocated/ 

Released 

Expenditure Allocated/ 

Released 

Expenditure Allocated/ 

Released 

Expenditure 

1 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
197.59 238.68 40.00 136.25 200.00 257.43 243.14 247.16 

2 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
205.92 339.59 700.00 384.85 1350.00 1,005.98 324.08 675.72 

3 Assam 475.76 309.75 575.58 397.26 2506.58 2,413.64 2,029.92 2187.79 

4 Bihar 2958.33 3,315.73 1349.32 1,586.37 60.58 1,874.77 0.00 969.37 

5 Chhattisgarh 449.80 432.92 338.96 722.41 664.39 1,512.94 1,114.07 850.34 

6 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7 Gujarat 31.04 52.30 0.00 52.35 0.00 32.72 0.00 11.45 

8 Haryana 44.01 69.29 0.00 28.97 0.00 2.28 0.36 0.48 

9 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
396.61 320.29 360.17 520.82 677.25 690.59 1,032.80 474.89 

10 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
755.61 428.30 1400.00 949.36 581.46 1,082.70 342.50 1013.78 

11 Jharkhand 819.60 889.94 1087.89 1,257.00 757.33 1,211.46 0.87 900.02 

12 Karnataka 331.95 342.88 5.00 50.46 0.56 15.85 0.00 1.08 

13 Kerala 179.45 267.43 169.13 206.09 100.77 225.16 41.98 97.19 

14 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
1979.48 1,653.45 1075.08 1,902.02 913.30 2,533.07 1,119.26 1327.08 

15 Maharashtra 606.00 681.47 270.59 407.20 6.75 204.20 0.00 126.62 

16 Manipur 412.19 251.68 219.00 264.25 293.63 286.06 263.85 302.55 

17 Meghalaya 211.98 179.58 45.68 113.55 196.42 158.99 195.50 153.53 

18 Mizoram 93.36 78.24 200.00 72.71 51.32 138.48 576.06 188 

19 Nagaland 8.05 21.86 8.80 18.04 149.63 71.66 0.00 63.71 

20 Odisha 1925.67 1,907.57 2038.19 2,679.95 2461.50 3,289.38 573.19 1562.44 

21 Punjab 275.66 238.11 318.73 334.66 0.00 227.64 0.00 26.71 

22 Rajasthan 559.41 792.42 889.89 536.53 0.00 857.63 0.00 262.77 

23 Sikkim 138.16 96.59 337.00 205.55 199.40 222.55 4.39 119 

24 Tamilnadu 309.58 356.96 591.07 528.54 589.00 880.98 268.39 677.45 

25 Telangana 146.03 188.94 99.22 132.66 99.64 321.02 184.21 190.54 

26 Tripura 392.27 129.54 135.38 135.92 73.31 129.22 0.98 56.92 

27 
Uttar 

Pradesh 
1234.87 1,003.29 866.81 1,822.20 253.54 959.98 0.00 237.55 

28 Uttarakhand 550.20 450.97 686.31 608.36 988.23 698.43 554.90 594.91 

29 
West 

Bengal 
819.18 1,055.28 1000.00 1,253.13 1386.44 2,058.28 237.83 1028.8 

 
Total: 16507.75 16,093.05 14807.80 17,307.46 14561.03 23,363.09 9,108.26 14,347.85 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE-III 

Annexure referred to in reply to point (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 239 for reply on 

04.02.2020. 

District wise details of proposals under PMGSY III for the State of Gujarat  

Sl.No. District Name 

5.50 m Carriageway Width 

No of 

roads 

Length in Km Cost Rs. in Crore Average 

cost/Km 

1 Ahmedabad 1 5.60 5.69 101.61 

2 Anand 2 23.62 18.93 80.14 

3 Banaskantha 8 81.33 78.64 96.69 

4 Bharuch 1 5.00 1.28 25.6 

5 Bhavnagar 3 23.20 19.56 84.31 

6 Chhotaudepur 2 12.51 4.54 36.29 

7 Dahod 9 90.59 88.02 97.17 

8 DevbhumiDwarka 3 33.50 31.01 92.57 

9 Gandhinagar 6 63.60 31.24 49.12 

10 Jamnagar 2 21.80 10.26 47.06 

11 Junagadh 3 29.70 19.42 65.39 

12 Kheda 7 67.84 35.56 52.42 

13 Kutch 7 96.00 167.08 174.04 

14 Mahisagar 2 22.90 13.22 57.73 

15 Navsari 3 21.00 11.49 54.71 

16 Panchmahals 6 62.08 46.85 75.47 

17 Patan 1 7.72 2.91 37.69 

18 Porbandar 1 18.50 10.13 54.76 

19 Rajkot 7 79.44 46.49 58.52 

20 Sabarkantha 5 51.55 40.47 78.51 

21 Surat 6 53.86 24.97 46.36 

22 Surendranagar 2 17.80 15.98 89.78 

23 Tapi 2 14.50 15.43 106.41 

24 Vadodara 6 63.17 22 34.83 

25 Valsad 10 88.20 74.74 84.74 

  Total 105 1055.00 835.91 79.23 

 

 

 


